matters, allegations, transactions, events, disclosures, representations, statements, acts, or omissions or failures to act which 
were alleged or that could have been alleged or asserted in the Litigation.
	 18.	 “Released Persons” means each and all of the Defendants and each and all of their Related Parties.
	 19.	 “Settlement Fund” means the principal amount of Eleven Million Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand 
Dollars ($11,750,000.00) in cash, to be paid pursuant to ¶2.1 of the Stipulation, plus all interest earned thereon.
	 20.	 “Settling Parties” means, collectively, each of the Defendants and the Plaintiffs on behalf of themselves and 
each of the Class Members.
	 21.	 “Synovus” means Synovus Financial Corp.